the balance sheet for these types of leases and the
expense was reported directly in operating income in
the income statement. A distinction is made between
lease components and non­lease components,
insofar as the components can be viewed separately
with reasonable effort.

With regard to determining the term of leases,
hindsight is taken into account if economic
considerations and constraints indicate a sufficiently
high likelihood of extension or termination options
being exercised. As a result, on January 1, 2019, IFRS
16 was applied to all existing leases falling within its
scope. This applies both to leases on the lessee side
and on the lessor side. Overall, the new definition
of a lease has no significant impact on SYZYGY as
lessor.

74

Notes

Most of the leases relate to company vehicles, but
leases for office space have greater balance sheet
impact.

Overall, the adjustments made to the consolidated
balance sheet as at January 1, 2019 through first­
time application of IFRS 16 are as follows:

In kEUR

Carrying value based on
IAS 17

December 31, 2018
Remeasure-

ments
Reclass-
ifications

Carrying value
based on IFRS 16

January 1, 2019

Assets

Other intangible assets
and fixed assets 6,925 20,703 0 27,628

Deferred taxes (assets) 347 785 0 1,132

Other assets 1,739 0 ­16 1,723

Total 9,011 21,488 -16 30,483

Liabilities

Retained earnings 16,774 268 0 17,042

Other long­term debts 16,698 18,602 1,500 36,800

Deferred taxes (liabilities) 270 517 0 787

Other provisions: 8,283 0 ­1,400 6,883

Other short­term debt 4,894 2,101 ­116 6,879

Total 46,919 21,488 -16 68,391

SYZYGY recorded lease liabilities of EUR 22.2 million
and rights of use of EUR 20.7 million at the beginning
of the financial year. The difference was almost
entirely attributable to deferred lease payments and
lease pre­payments.

The operating lease liabilities as at December 31,
2018 (Annual Report 2018, disclosure 6.5, “Other
financial obligations”) resulted in the following
reconciliation for the opening balance of the lease
liabilities as at January 1, 2019:

In kEUR

Operating lease liabilities
as at December 31, 2018 26,417

Change due to new definition of lease ­459

Other ­132